William S. Hart Union High School District

Facilities
CHANGE ORDER AUTHORIZATION
School Name: Saugus High School Initiation Date: June 3, 2019
Project Name: Saugus High School Auditorium Change Order No.: 1R
To: Owner's Rep. Michael Otavka Project Number: 2240701
From: (Contractor)] RND Contractars Contract Number: BP #06
Description of ltem to be charged to Contract allowance is as follows:
COR # DESCRIPTION COR AMOUNT
Replacement of galvanized plate at coiling door jamb due to
22lincrease depth of jamb from the metal paneling. $ 2,027.11
Additional costs to re-detail the exterior handrails and provide coring
23|due to handrail sleeves being out of alignment. $ 4.191.34
Repairs to insulation at drama room due to RND removing the
23.1|insulation to install the grid iron after the insulation was installed. $ (8,670.41)
Labor to cleanup insulation in drama room removed by RND to
install grid iron and labor to construct temporary ladders at the
23.2|catwalk due to RND'd delay in providing permanent ladders. $ (3,861.63)
Credit for the perforated metal panels shown to be installed at the
Flytower guardrail and included in RND's scope of work. Work !
23.4|performed by Commercial Roofing. $ (6,931.42)
Credit for overtime material and welding inspection as requested by
23.5|RND. $ (2,088.00)
23.6|Credit for unused Owners Allowance $ (29,291.00)
A. The original (Contract Sum) was: $ 1,712,578.00
B. Net change by previously approved Change Orders $ -
C. The (Contract Sum) prior to this Change Order was: $ 1,712,578.00
D. The Contract Sum) will be (increased/decreased) by this Change Order in the
amount of: $ (44,624.01)
E. The new (Contract Sum) including this Change Order will be: $ 1,667,953.99
F. Contract Time will be increased/decreased by: 0 days
10/15/2013
PROJECT FORMS

SECTION 01-3229



G. Calendar Date of Project Completion as of this Change Order:

February 19, 2018

Se£8 Honson -271-19
Conﬁactor's Signature L Name (Printed) Date
Construction Manager Signature Name (Printed) Date
District's Signature Name (Printed) Date
10/15/2013
PROJECT FORMS

SECTION 01-3229




